

Republic of the Philippines PROVINCE OF CAGAYAN City of Tuguegarao



EIGHTH CITY COUNCIL

EXCERPTS FROM THE MINUTES OF THE 49th REGULAR SESSION OF THE EIGHTH CITY COUNCIL OF TUGUEGARAO CITY, CAGAYAN HELD ON JULY 14, 2020, TUESDAY, 9:00 A.M., AT THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD SESSION HALL

PRESENT:

Hon. Bienvenido C. De Guzman II Hon. Maila Rosario T. Que Hon. Gilbert S. Labang Hon. Danilo L. Baccay Hon. Ronald S. Ortiz Hon. Arnel T. Arugay Hon. Mary Marjorie P. Martin-Chan Hon. Mary Marjorie P. Martin-Chan Hon. Grace B. Arago Hon. Raymund P. Guzman Hon. Raymund P. Guzman Hon. Winnoco R. Abraham Hon. Karina S. Gauani Hon. Victor Herbert N. Perez Hon. Gil G. Pagulayan Hon. Karen L. Taguinod

City Vice Mayor/Presiding Officer Sangguniang Panlungsod Member Sangguniang Panlungsod Member -do--do--do--do-(via Teleconferencing) Sangguniang Panlungsod Member -do--do--do--do--do--do--do-Ex Officio Member (Liga ng mga Barangay President) Ex Officio Member (SK Federation President)

ABSENT:

Hon. Imogen Claire M. Callangan Sangguniang Panlungsod Member (on Leave)

CITY RESOLUTION NO. 180-08-2020

RESOLUTION FAVORABLY ENDORSING THE APPLICATION OF THE TUGUEGARAO CITY - INFORMATION AND COMMUNICATIONS TECHNOLOGY (ICT) COUNCIL AS A MEMBER OF THE CITY DEVELOPMENT COUNCIL AS EMBODIED IN ITS RESOLUTION NO. 03-2020 TITLED "A RESOLUTION REQUESTING MEMBERSHIP OF THE TUGUEGARAO CITY – INFORMATION AND COMMUNICATIONS TECHNOLOGY (ICT) COUNCIL IN THE CITY DEVELOPMENT COUNCIL"

WHEREAS, the referral "Indorsement of the City Mayor, Hon. Atty. Jefferson P. Soriano, on Tuguegarao City Information and Communications Technology (ICT) Council Resolution No. 03-2020 titled "A Resolution Requesting Membership of the Tuguegarao City – Information and Communications Technology Council in the City Development Council" was endorsed to the Eighth City Council;

WHEREAS, the Joint Committee on Rules, Laws and Ethics and Committee on Public Information, to which the matter was referred, met on July 8, 2020 to discuss the subject referral with the presence of resource persons;

WHEREAS, the Seventh City Council in its 79th Regular Session held on April 02, 2018 held at the Sangguniang Panlungsod Session Hall enacted City Ordinance No. 17-2018 "An Ordinance Creating the Information and Communications Technology (ICT) Council of Tuguegarao City, Defining its Powers and Functions and for Other Purposes";

WHEREAS, under Section 107, paragraph (d) of the Local Government Code of 1991, the Local Development Councils may call upon official concerned or any official of national agencies or offices in the local government unit to assist in the formulation of their respective development plans and public investment programs;

WHEREAS, the Tuguegarao City Information and Communications Technology Council has passed Resolution No. 03-2020 titled "A Resolution Requesting Membership of the Tuguegarao City – Information and Communications Technology Council in the City Development Council";

WHEREAS, the Department of Information and Communications Technology (DICT) named Tuguegarao City as one of the Top 25 Digital Cities in the Philippines;

WHEREAS, the Tuguegarao City Information and Communications Technology Council (ICT Council) will serve as the City's Central Driving Force in the Utilization of Digital Technology in all its projects, programs and activities and in the management of its assets;

WHEREAS, the membership of the ICT in the CDC complements the City's vision of being the Premier Digital Ibanag City of the North;

WHEREAS, upon review of the subject referral, the joint committees recommended for the adoption and approval of the Resolution Endorsing the Application of the Tuguegarao City – Information and Communications Technology (ICT) Council as a Member of the City Development Council.

NOW, THEREFORE, RESOLVE, as it is hereby **RESOLVED**, to approve the Resolution Favorably Endorsing the Application of the Tuguegarao City – Information and Communications Technology (ICT) Council as a Member of the City Development Council as Embodied it its Resolution No. 03-2020 titled "A Resolution Requesting Membership of the Tuguegarao City-Information and Communications Technology Council in the City Development Council".

RESOLVED FURTHER, that a copy of this Resolution be furnished to the City Development Council for information and appropriate action.

On joint motion, CITY RESOLUTION NO. 180-08-2020 was APPROVED under suspended rules.

X-X-X

1 HEREBY CERTIFY TO THE CORRECTNESS OF THE FOREGOING:

to the Sanggunian

ATTESTED:

HON. BIENVENIDO C. DE GUZMAN II City Vice Mayor/Presiding Officer Date: JULY 14, 2020

al